

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES AND YOUTH UNITS OF
THE NAACP, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

FLORIDA RISING TOGETHER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

***FLORIDA NAACP APPELLEES' AND FLORIDA RISING TOGETHER
APPELLEES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO TIME-SENSITIVE
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL***

Benjamin L. Cavataro
Michael A. Fletcher II
Dillon H. Grimm
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 202-662-6000
bcavataro@cov.com

John A. Freedman
Elisabeth S. Theodore
Jeremy C. Karpatkin
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 202-942-5000
Fax: 202-942-5999
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com

(additional counsel listed on next page)

P. Benjamin Duke
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
Telephone: 212-841-1270

Ellen Y. Choi
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415-591-7025

Morenike Fajana
Romane Paul
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Telephone: 212-965-2200

Amia Trigg
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-682-1300

*Counsel for Florida NAACP
Plaintiffs-Appellees*

Jeffrey A. Miller
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
3000 El Camino Road
Five Palo Alto Square, Suite 500
Palo Alto, CA 94306-3807
Telephone: 650-319-4500

Aaron Stiefel
Daniel R. Bernstein
Andrew R. Hirschel
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019-9710
Telephone: 212-836-8000

Miranda Galindo
LATINOJUSTICE, PRLDEF
523 W Colonial Dr.
Orlando, FL 32804
Telephone: 321-418-6354

Brenda Wright
Kira Romero-Craft
DEMOS
80 Broad St, 4th Flr
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: 212-633-1405

Sabrina Khan
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT
1220 L Street, N.W., Suite 850
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-728-9557

*Counsel for Florida Rising Together
Plaintiffs-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Appellants Have Not Shown A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits	3
A. Overwhelming Record Evidence Supports the District Court’s Conclusion that SB 90 Intentionally Targeted Black Voters Because of Their Propensity to Favor Democratic Candidate.....	3
B. First and Fourteenth Amendment Claims	12
C. The Preclearance Remedy is a Narrowly Tailored, Appropriate Response to the Constitutional Violations in This Case	13
II. Appellants Will Not Be Irreparably Harmed Absent A Stay	18
III. A Stay Will Substantially Injure Appellees.....	20
IV. Public Interest Lies In Denying The Motion For A Stay	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.H. ex rel. Hester v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Allen v. City of Evergreen</i> , No. 13-0107-CG-M, 2014 WL 12607819 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 13, 2014).....	13
<i>Am. Trucking Assn’s, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	4, 5
<i>Burns v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Burrell v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 125 F.3d 1390 (11th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	19, 20, 21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	20
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Ft. Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Ft. Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 781 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986)	1

Georgia Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp,
 918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019)18, 20, 21

Gordon v. Holder,
 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....21

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of State
 for State of Alabama*,
 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)1, 5, 9, 11

Hisp. Int. Coal. of Ala. v. Governor of Ala.,
 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)19

Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donnelly Garment Co.,
 304 U.S. 243 (1938).....17

Jeffers v. Clinton,
 740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990).....13, 14

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)21

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby,
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....21

League of Women Voters v. North Carolina,
 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)20

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
 977 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2020)18

Merrill v. Milligan,
 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....22

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....2, 3

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)21

People First of Alabama v. Sec’y of State for Alabama,
 No. 20-13695-B, 2020 WL 6074333 (11th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020).....3

<i>People First of Alabama, v. Secretary of State for Alabama,</i> 815 F. App'x 505 (11th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Perez v. Abbott,</i> 390 F. Supp. 3d 803 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	13, 17
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	2
<i>Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA,</i> 936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	21, 22
<i>Schwier v. Cox,</i> 340 F. 3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach,</i> 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	15
<i>Thompson v. Dewine,</i> 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Thompson v. Dewine,</i> No. 19A1054, 2020 WL 3456705 (Mem.) (S. Ct. June 25, 2020).....	22
<i>United States v. Bogle,</i> 855 F.2d 707 (11th Cir. 1988)	2
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	12
<i>Washington v. Davis,</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2403	17
52 U.S.C. § 10302(c)	13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.117
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....5

Legislative Materials

Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution and Civil Justice of
the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. 42 (2013)16

Other Authorities

Edward K. Olds, *More than “Rarely Used”: A Post-Shelby Judicial
Standard for Section 3 Preclearance*, 117 Colum. L. Rev. 2185
(2017)16
Election Dates, Fla. Dep’t of State,
<https://dos.myflorida.com/elections/for-voters/election-dates/>22
